Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA »

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHWEST WATER COMPANY, a California
corporatxon, for Authorxty to Increase
its Rates Charged for Water Service in
its La Mirada and Etiwanda Districts.

Application No. 52640
(Filed May 26, 1971)

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHWEST WATER COMPANY, a California Application No. 49706
corporation, for authormty to in- (Redetermination of Trust-
crease rates in its La Mirada District,) Order Reopening.for
Independence Squarxe District. (Total § Further Hearin Issued

o Y N N L/VVVVV

La Mirada District.) March 14, 1972

Howard M. Downs, Attorney at Law, and

- Walker Hannon, for applicant.

Gloria Rocha, Eugene L. Roberts, 0. J.
Lingertelser, I. W. Barrow, Gordon
Runnoe, Garnett L. Adams, Douglas
Walker, and Burt Shelby, in propria
personse, protestants.

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, and
John D. KReader, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

By Application No. 52640, Southwest Watex Company, a
California corporation, (applicant) a public utility water corpora-
tion, seeks authority to increase its rates in its La Mirada
District in Los Angeles and Orange Counties, and its Eciwanda _
District in San Bernardino and Riverside Counties.ll

1/ A third district, La Sierrs, in Riverside Coun:y is not
included in the application.




A. 52640 & A, 49706 -~ sig

After due notice, public hearings on Application No. 52640 _'
were held before Examiner Rogers om February 15 and 17, 1972 in
La Mirada and on February 16, 1972 in Etiwanda, Califormia. During
the bearings an issue developed relative to the proper method of
baadling refunds, if amny, to customers in the La Mirada District
resulting from the Order of Decision No. 74422, dated July 23, 1968,
in Application No. 49706. On March 14, 1972, the Commission issued
Decision No. 79813 reopening Application No. 49706 for further hear-
ing consolidated with Application No. 52640 for the limited purpose
of receiving evidence and testimony relating to ;he‘conditioﬁs‘for‘
termination of the La Mirada District trust and to determine the
proper amount and conditions of refunds to La Mirada District custom=
exs pursusnt to such order. The two applications were-consblidated
for hearing and an additional day of hearing was held in Los Angeles
on March 30, 1972. The parties were given until 20 days after the
receipt of the last volume of tramscript to file concurrent briefs.
The briefs were filed on June 12, 1972 at which time the matters ‘

were submitted as to sgll issues.
Both Areas

Applicant requests that the minimum charge rate structure
currently being used in the Etiwanda District be discontinued and
that it be permitted to adopt a rate structure based on a readiness-
to-sexve charge with 2 uniform commodity rate within that district.

This type of rate structure is currently in effect in the La.Mirada
Distxict.

The existing rate structure of the Etiwanda District is-
based on 1961-62 levels of expense and rate base.




A. 52640, 4. 49706 - sjg

The La Mirada District was last grantedHa“rate“inc:eese*£n"'
1968. Since then repayments of advances for comstruction of almost
$200,000 each year have increased the rate base markedly;

The Cucamonga County Water District filed an action in
condemmation against a portion of the Etiwanda District in 1966. .
This action has been heard by the Superior Court and a judgment

has been rendered. 4n appeal was filed by the Cucamonga County
Water District. ' -

Tbe applicant has not recently filed for rate relief‘in |
its Ztiwanda District because of the condemmation action. However,
because of the time that has elapsed and the estimated time to { _
complete the condemmation actiom, the applicant‘alleges it is impera=-
tive that application for rate relief be filed.

Southwest Water Company Orgsmization

The Board of Directors of the applieant is comprised of
the following:

Anton C. Garunier Donovan D. Huennekens :
Louis L. Kelton Ira W. Kinsey

Allen D. Harper R. Roland Smith

The officers of the applicanc are: .

Anton C, Garnier ‘President - :
Walker Hannon Executive Vice. President
Earl L. Olsen Vice President
Leland D. Pearson Vice President
Cecil H. Smith Treasurer .
Mildred V. Brittain ' Secretary
Vexrn McNeese - Assistant. Secretary
and Treasurer

The main office address of applicant is. in Valinda,,
California.




A. 52640, A, 49706 ~ SW

The Utility Employees' Retirement Plan

During the hearings evidence was presented by the staff
relative to the Utility Employees' Retirement Plan (Exhibit
No. 13); the costs of which, insofar as the consumers are concerned,
is an expense which they are required to pay. At page 2 of said
Exhibit No. 13, the staff lists what it calls questionable prac-"
tices which, it said, demonstrate applicant's mismanagement of
the funds.

In Exhibit No. 13, the staff witness made t:he following.
recommendations:

1. Applicant should be prohibited from making any addi—
tional investments of funds charged to Account 795, Employees'
Pensions and Benefits, in securities of Suburban Water Systems,
Southwest Water Company, Vallecito Water Company, California-
Michigan Land and Water Company, East Pasadena Water Company and
any other associated company. If, at some future date, when
investments in outside securities occupy & more substantial paxt
of total investments and when investment prospects in associated
securities become more promising, then the Plan may seek per-
mission from the Commission to make specific purchases im.
securities of Suburban, Southwest and other associated companies.

2. The Commission should order applicant to place the
Exployer Accounts (funds provided by the employér) with an
independent trustee, e.g., an insurance company or investment
firm engaged in the handling of investments foz pension funds,
and the Pension Committee should be prohibited from- making
specific investment decisions.




A. 52640, A. 49706 af *

3. Until such time as applicant can demonstrate tovthé N
Commission that it has complied with the above recommendations, the
employer's contributions charged to Account 795, Employeés'f?ens;on-
and Benefits, should be limjted to the bemefits actually paid to
retired employees. | : .

We find that we have jurisdiction to take fato comsiderstion
the effect of the cost of the pension fund inasmuch\as‘the‘applicant‘
includes its cost as an operating expense. We find that the staff's
Tecommendations relative to future handling of the funds are .

Teasonable and appropriate provisions will be included in the order
hexein. - ' ' ; -

The Trust Apreement : . . .
By Decision No. 74422, dated July 23, 1968, in ipplication
No. 49706, the Commission authorized applicant to increase its water

rates in the La Mirada District. In the body of the opiaion there
is the following relevant language: '

- "Applicant maintains and operates 13 wells,’

. the pumping of 12 of which is restricted to
quantities allotted by the Central Basin
water master. Applicant's largest supplier,
and the largest single source of water supply
to the La Mirada District, is Suburban Water
Systems, whose service area is north of and
contiguous to the La Mirada District. Another
large supplier is California Domestic Water
Company, a mutual water company which fur-
nishes water, not only to Southwest's la
Mirada District, but also to Suburban and
the Cities of la Habra and Fullerton, and
others. The sources of water supply deliv-
¢xed by Suburban and Califormia Domestic are
in the Upper San Gabriel River Basin and are
under the jurisdiction, for assessment pur-
poses, of Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal
Watex District (USGVMWD). Said sources are
2lso the subject of Action No. 722647 in the
Los Angeles County Superior Court, between




A. 52640, A. 49706 - SW

the Board of Water Commissioners of the City
of Long Beach, et al., plaintiffs, vs. San ~
Gabriel Valley Water Company, et al., defend-
ants, and USGVMWD, intervenor. A judgment
was rendered in 1965 in said action based
upon a stipulation for judgment filed by the
parties, Since then, Action No. 924128 in
the Los Angeles Coumty Supexrior Court was
filed on January 2, 1968. Said latter action
is a suit by USGVMWD for the adjudication of
the water rights in the Main San Gabriel
Tributary Basins - San Gabriel River Watershed.
The details of sald actions are set forth in
Exhibits Nos. 10, 10a, 10b, 10¢, 104, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16 and 17, together with the
testimony of the witness Stetson, who is one
of the three water masters appointed b{ the
Court. The gist thereof has geen the levy of

USGVMWD of considerable back period and current
assessments for makeup water to compensate the
Centrgl Basin, below the Whittier Narrows, and
for replenishment of draughts on the supply of
the Upper San Gabriel Basin, The adjudication,

. which is expected sometime during the year 1968,
will establish Suburban's water rights in the
Upper San Gabriel Basin, together with those of
California Domestic, and all othexr pumpers im
the Basin, and it will probably result in a
cutback, by way of allotment, of pumping rights
of each of saild purveyors to Southwest, and all
others, The adjudication very. likely will pro~-
vide that any or all pumpers from the San Gabriel
Basin pay for the replenishment of ground water
supplies to safe yield with Coloradoe River water
through purchases by USGVMWD from the Metropolitan
Water District of Southern California. Any excess
pumpage by any or all purveyors over allotment
will very likely be assessed and priced at ‘or
near the then current MWD rate., For the fiscal
year July 1968 through June 1969 said rate will
be $46 per acre-foot for filtered, softemed
water from MWD's la Verne treatment plant. .




v .

A. 52640, A. 49706 - S /IR *

"An alternate source of supply to Southwest's
La Mirada District now is and will continue
to be through purchases by Southwest from
Central Basin Municipal Water District (CBMWD),
an MWD constituent, at a large comnection to
MWD's lower feeder from its Orange County
Deimexr plant near Yorba Linda. Said MWD
supply is, and can be, delivered to the La
Mirada District by means of a pressure reducer
at La Mirada Boulevard and Imperial EHighway.
CEMWD's rate to Southwest is expected to '’
average $44.50 pexr acre-foot for unsoftened,
filtered water for the year 1969, and $48 per
acre~foot for the year 1970. The current
charge by Suburban to Southwest is $26 per
acre-foot, but may increase to $45 per acre~
foot in 1969 and $47 per acre-foot in 1970
after adjudication and assessments, and
transmission costs, and after taking into
account line losses. )

"Exhibit No. 212/ is a proposed trust agree~
ment, which was the result of conferences
between the Commission staff and applicant.
According to sald agreement, the differences,
if any, between Suburban's base rate for
Suburban water and CBMWD's rates foxr MWD
water to Southwest would be deposited in a
trust fund until July 1, 1969, subject to
refund to customers upon the final deter-~
mination of assessments against Suburban or.
California Domestic by USGVMWD for makeup,
replenishment, or pumping over allotment.
Southwest proposes in said exhibit to pay
into the trust $6,333.33 per month or a
total of $76,000 per year (3,800 acre~-feet
of water times approximately '$20 per
acre~foot)."

2/ pxhibit No. 1 herein.




.,

A. 52640, A. 49706 - SW/af *

In the decision, the Commission found, fnter alfa:

"5.a. It is very likely, and may reasonably
be agsumed, that applicant's cost of water
purchased from Suburban Water Systems and a
portion of that purchased from California
Domestic Water Company will equal or may
exceed, during the year 1968 and thereafter,
the cost of Metropolitan Water District water
available to applicant from Central Basin

Municipal Water District at Imperial Highway
and La Mirada Boulevard.

"b., The proposed trust agreement, Exhibit
No. 21, is reasonable, and has the advantages,
not only of protecting consumers from being
overcharged if costs of water do not meet the
criteria established by Exhibit No. 21, but
also of sparing them a’ double rate increase
1f costs of water meet or nominally exceed
sald exriteria. Also, the utility's reasonable
operations are assured by said proposed agree-
ment, and the utility fs spared the requirement
of requesting a second increase in rates if the
rates authorized hereinafter were based on
present certitudes but later this year or in
the Immediate future proved to be deficient.




A, 52640, A. 49706 - SW/JR *

"7.c. The following- tabulation sets forth the
adopted results of operation of applicant's :
La Mirada District for the estimated year 1968:

La Mirada District

Item

-
-
-
-

Estimated Test Year 1968 :

Adopted Results of Operation:

Operating Revenues.

Operating Expenses
Depreciation
Taxes

Subtotal
Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base

Rate of Return

$1,111,000

495,740;

136,070 .

225400
$ 857,210
'$ 253,890%
$3,385,230"
7.5%k

*A portion, only, of the adopted freéulﬁs* :
will be realized during the year 1968."

One of the conclusioﬁs in the decision was: .

"Applicant should be authorized and diﬁ:éctéd
to enter into the proposed trust agreement,

Exhibit No. 21."

The order provides, inter alia:

"3. Applicant is authorized and directed- to*; .
execute the proposed Trust Agreement, Exhibit

No. 21."




A. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

In developing the adopted results of operation.(supra o
from Decision No. 74422), the Commission included operating expenses
of $55,580 per year as the estimated increase in the cost of water.
resulting from the difference between the charge o£_$26.1a per acre-
foot for water from Suburban, and the assumed payment of $42.1l per
acre-foot for MWD water. Suburban has not been required to reduce
its pumping from the Upper Sam Gabriel River Basin, and has not
increased the charge of $26.14 per acre-foot for water sold to
applicant. , : .

The applicant has requested that the Commissioﬁ'order '
the trust terminated and the amounts refundable as reflected by
Exhibit No. 2 in Application No. 52640 distributed in accordance
with the provisions of the trust agreement.

The following is a brief synopsis of the evidence at the
hearing herein xelative to the trust agreement. |

Applicant's consulting engineer, Mrx. Thomas M. Stetson,
testified that the puxpose of the plan was to provide'operational‘
flexibility so that higher quality water at potentially lower
~cost could be provided to the customers of La Mirada; that he under-
stood that only the savings to applicant were totbefpassedfon to
the customers; that the savings relate only to the actual water
purchased from Suburban by applicant; that the language of the agree—
xent contemplates that actual savings only are to be passed on;
that in determining the amount of refunds, the amount to be paid
for MWD water included in the rate increase was $41.50 pexr acre-foocf
that this was the basis of the Commission decision and tbat this
amount is a limitation on the amounts which are to be returned. to the'
customers. He said the applicant bad not increased its rates since
1968; that the initial draft of the agreement (Exhibit 1) was drawn
up before Decision No. 74422 was issued, and the figures used in
colum 5 of the draft of the agreement did not reflect the actual

amount reflected in the decision as to the cost of MWD water assumed
therein.

-10-




s

A. 52640, A. 49706 = JR * *

Mr. Stetson sponsored Exhibit 2 which, in his opinion,
computes the amounts which should be refunded based upon'the actual
savings to the applicant and upon the figure of $41.50 for MiD
watex wnich is the amount upon which, he said, all the’ rates were
based.

The staff Exhibit 11 states, inter alia, that "in order
to provide for the possibility that water might continue to be
supplied by Suburban and that the cost would be less than antiti4
pated, a plan in the form of a trust agreement was devised to. return
excess payments to La Mirada customers. The agreement provides‘for
the establishment of a trust fund, the accounting procedures, and
the procedures for refunding any excess payments to La Mirada
customers.”

The staff comcluded that the trust agreement is ambiguous
in regaxd to the proper accruals into the fuand; and thac while
it provides for some detailed accounting and fluctuation of the
cost of water from Suburban, which cost has not changed since 1966,
it also states that $6,333.33 per month will be paid into the trust.
The staff determined that the rates authorized in 1968 included
$55,580 per year or $4,640 per month of additional cost when it
was assumed there would be no water purchases from Suburban, and
that at December 31, 1971, the amount acerued to the fund exclusive
of interest should have been approximately $188,100. Compound interest

to May 31, 1972 would bring this amownt to $213-l70 at 6fpercent
interest. ‘




h. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

Mr. John Reader testified for the staff that "I think
the trust agreement provided for fluctuations in the~water cost
after the 1968 rate increases vwhich would bhave to be absorbed by
toe customers. Such an agreement should not have been permitted."

The applicant uxged that under the trust agreemént“ refunds
in the total sum of $129,184.95 were due the applicant s consumers
as of December 31, 1971 (Exhibit 2) but later revised this figure
to $134,215.81 (Exhibit 2-A). |

Decision No. 74422 provided applicant with $55 580 of
excess revenues to offset expenses expected to arise as a result
of an adjudication of Suburban water. This increase in expenses
has not occurred and the rate for Suburban water hag not Increased
It follows that refunds must be in the same amount, or $55,580
per year, and that because applicant bad the use of these funds and
used toem for its own purposes such refunds sbould-bear'compound
interest. Termination of calculation of accruals effective ‘
December 31, 1971 is reasonable since the 1971 results of opexation
at present rates adopted hereinafter with rate of return of 6.97
percent indicate an earnings level lower than the 7.5 percent rate
of return found reasonable in Decision No. 74422.




*

A. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

Applicant will be ordered to file a plan and schedule
for refunding to its customers of the amount of $188,100 plus
compound interest at 6 percent to date of refund, on monthly
accruals, of $4,630 from the effective date of the increased rates
authorized by Decision No. 74422 uatil December 31, 1971. Appiicant
will also be required to file an estimate of reasonable‘expenses‘of
making the refunds, which expenses when approved by the Commission '
will be deductible from the amounts to be refunded,

Total Company Rate of Return

The applicant's evidence relative to the rate of retuxrn
was virtually nonexistent except for a request for the generaliza-
tion that under its figures the average rate of return for 1971
to 1974 (with a requested yeturn in 1971 of 9.09 percent‘reducing
to 8.19 percent in 1974) will be 8.49 percent; and that an average
return on total capitalization of 8.49 percent will provide a
return on common equity of about 16 percent.

In Exhibit No. 15, the Commission staff recommends a rate
of return in the range of 7.00 percent to 7.30 percent om rate '
base, relying in part on a study of cost of money, capital structure,’
earnings of other water utilities, and returns allowed to other
water compén;es by the Commission. Table No. & of Exhibit 15
shows that the recommended range of return would provide an
earnings allowance on common equity ranging from,ll 14 percent
to 12.50 percent. ‘

After cousidering all of the circumstances, we adopt
7.30 percent as a reasonable rate of return for applicant.u




A. 52640, A. 49706 - 5jg/IR *

The Etiwenda District « .

| By Application No..52878 filed on’ September 21 1971
applicant requested authority. to sell a portion of its Etlwanda
District System (serving five customers) to the City of Ontario..
This application was granted (Decision No. 79781 dated March 7, 1972).
Toe staff and applicant prepared revised‘summaries of operations for

the estimated yeor 1971. A comparison of these summaries is as
£follows: -

-

: Applicant

L PEesen% T Proposed
: Rates Rates
(Dollaz-s in Thousands)

Est:.mated Year 1971

Operating Revezues § 53 $71.6 $56.7 k2
Ooerating Expenses SR
Oper. & Maint. Exp.’ 27.2 27.2 -2
Admin. & Gen. Exp. 18 h 18.4 5.4 15.4
Depreciation Exp. A 7.2 9.0 9.0
Taxes - Except Income 4

9 8.8
Income Taxes ( z) (5.7) (825> B
. X-3

29.8 H 2953:“

Total Expenses 5 56.4 543 62.6
Net Operating Revenues 3 L. 2.4 1.6
Average Rate Base 291.4 291.4 308.9 308.9
Rate of Return 0.12% 5.20% 0.78% 5. 76%
(ﬁ&???ﬁ??f -

~14-




v
8

5. 52640, A. 49706 - sjg/JR *

The trend in rate of return for this district as indicated
by applicant’s two test year results is an annual decline of 0.78
percent based on present rates ounly. The trend as indicated by the
staff results for the same test years is a decliue of 0.36 percent
at both present and proposed rates.

The staff did not object to the proposed increase Lnasmuch
as the rate of returu either as calculated by the staff or the
applicant is less than the return adopted as reasonable herein.

The applicant provides water service in the Ztiwanda
District under five f£iled schedules but it proposes only to increase
its general metered service aud estimates that the requested rates
would xesult in a 31 percent increase in its gross revenuves in 1971.

The applicant proposes to change its general metered
service rates from a minimum charge schedule to a sexvice charge
schedule. This latter type of schedule is based on recogunition of
two kinds of expense, fixed and variable, and provides a more equitable

allocation of expeunses. There was no objection to the change in type
of schedule. The existing and proposed geuneral metered service
schedules are as follows: L




B. 52640, 5. 49706 - sjg/IR *

Present Rates:
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.:
- TERRITORY

The territory adjacent to the east boundary‘of Onfario;'San
Bexrnardino County. : ‘ o

"Pér~MEter-ﬁ; o
Per Moanth . =

RATES.
Quantity Rates:

First 800 cu.ft. or less

Next 3,200 cu.ft.pexr 100 cu.ft,

Next 296,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft.....
Over 300,000 cu.ft.per 100 cu.ft...... ere

Minimum Chazrge:

For 5/¢ x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4~inch meter
For Ll-inch meter
For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2-iach meter
For 3~inch meter
For 4-inch meter
For 6~inch Mmeter ...civiveneonnsns

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quentity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - sjg/IR *

Proposed Rates:
APPLICABILITY | |
Applicable to all metered water sexvice.
TZRRITORY “

The territory adjacent to the east boundary of Ontario, San
Bernardivo County. ‘

o | Per Meter
RATES . Pexr Momth i - -
Service Charge: | | | S ®

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .....ccvveveveaceae $ 4,00
For - 3/4~inch meteY ...ceeeeevscvenvone 4.50
For l-inch meter .....vieceecivnncee 6.00
For 1-1/2~inch meter 8.50
For 2-inch meter . 11.00
For 3-inch meter ‘ 20.00
For 4-inch meter eees  27.00
For 6-inch meter ...ceviveevceccnenes 45,00
For 8"".[.D.Ch meter Teosevrasean " reees et . 67- Oo

Quantity Rates: S
For all watexr delivered, per 100 cu.: ft. 0.27

The service charge is applicable to all
netered service. It is a readiness«to-
serve charge to which is added the charge,

computed at the Quantity Rates, for water
used during the mouth.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - sjg/IR *

Findings Relative to the Etiwanda District
The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues in fts
Etiwande District.

2. Tae applicant's and the staff's estimated results of
operation at present and proposed rates for the estimated year 1971
reflect a declining rate of retuxrn. The rate of return at proposed
rates is not adverse to the public interest. '

3. A rate of return of not to exceed 7.30 percent for the
test year 1971 is reasomable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authoriredfherein;for
the Etiwenda area are justified; the rates and charges authorized
herein are reasonable and the present charges, insofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and
unreasonable. The proposed rates, Appendix A hereto, are for the
future just and reasonable. |

5. Applicant should be authorized to change its genmeral
metered service rates in the Etiwanda District from the present -

minimum charge schedule to a service charge schedule as proposed
Conclusion ‘

The Commission concludes that the application for authority

to increase the Etiwanda Distriet rates as requested by applicant
should be gramted.




L. 52640, A. 49706 - sjg/IR *

The La Mirada District

Applicant furnishes general metered water 3ervice to
approximately 12,000 customers in the La Mirada District locaced in
the City of La Mirada and vicinity, in Los Angeles and’ Orange
Counties.

By cthis application,_applicant seeks an order_of‘the.
Commission authorizing it to imcrease its presently effective general
metered sexvice rates only in the La Mirada District to brovide an -
overall 1% pcrcent increase in anunual gross revenues from the
Lz Mirada DxQ:rLct amovzting to $225,223.

The last rate increase for this area was in 1968 (Decision
No. 74422, dated July 1, 1968, in Application No. 49706). 1Im that
decision the Commission ordered applicamt to execute the txust.
agreement (Exhibit 21 io Applicatiom No. 49706, Exhibit No. 1 herein)
which has been hereiunbefore referred to.

Applicant alleges that its present charges for water serxvice
In the La Mirada District are insufficient to yield it a fair, just,
and reasonable return on capital invested in its plant, property,
and other equipment devoted to public use.

Ten of applicant's La Mirada area consumers appeared as
protestants. Collectively, they complained of the poor'waﬁer
quality, the excessive rates, allegedly discriminatbry rates, that
the company failed to read the meters and guessed at the results,
low water pressure, and fluctuating water pressure. |

. The present, and proposed general metered sexvice rates.
are as follows: T




A. 52640, A. 49706 - sig /o *

Present Rates:

RATES
Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .......eccveeenenn.. $ 2.85
For 3/4-inCh MELeT weeevrencenoonennes - 3.00
For l-inch meter .....ovivevven. 4.00
For 1-1/2-inch meter ....... 8.00.
Foxr 2-inch meter 10.00
For 3-inch meter cresevernnna 15.00
Fox 4-inch meter ....... cesenvrencene 20.00
For 6=inCh MEeLeY .cvvvrnnocencvences 30.00
For 8-inch meter _ o 50.00

: PefTMétérff\:.
~ Pexr Month .

Quantity Rates: o _
For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft..... 0.18

The service charge is applicable to all
metered service. It is a readiness~to-
serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water
used during the month.

Proposed Rates:

RATES
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch metex . $ 3.35
For 3/4-inch meter 3.55
For - l=inch meter 4,75
For 1-1/2-inch meter . 1¢.00
For 2-inch meter 12.00
For 3-inch meter 18.00
For 4-InCE MELEY vvvvevrrrcnccnscace 24.00 -
For 6-inch meter ...vvvvevceccencnn . 36.00

For 8-inch meter ...veveconaen ceeees 62.00

Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rates: , : , ,
For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft..... 9.22 -

The service charge is applicable to all
metered service. It is a readiness-to-
serve charge to which is added the charge,
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water
used during the month. ‘

-20-




A. 52640, A. 45706 - sjg/IR *

La Mirada Service Area

The La Mirada District consists of residential anducommcr-5
cial development in the northern and central areas, and light
industry in the southern portion. The Santa Ana Freeway, the
Southern Pacific Railroad, and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway traverse the southwesterly portion of this area. This
district includes the City of La Mirada, unincorporated portioms of
Los Angeles County, 2 small portion of the City of Buena.Pa:k in
Orange County, end adjacent unincorporated portions of Cramge County.

Approximately one-third of the total aanual water.require-
ment of the La Miradz District is produced from 1l company-owned
wells, The balance of the La Mirada supply is provided by the
purchase of water from Suburban Water Systems, California Domestic
Water Company, and imported Metropolitan Water Distxict water fxom
the Central Basin Municipal Water District. Pertiment data concerning
the wells are comtained on Table 2-A of Exhibit No. 3.

. Nine of the applicamnt's wells are located within the
Central Basin where its pumping allocation is 2,316 ascre-feet per
yeaxr. Tais allocation was esteblished by the Central Basin
adjudication (Central Basin Mumicipal Warer District v. Fossette,
et al., 235 Cal. App. 2d, 689). The production from theseAwélls_
is subject to assessments levied by the Central and West Basin Water
Replenistment District to cover the expenses incurred by that
District iz its program of replenmishing and protécting the water
supplies in tke basivs. Two of the company’'s wells are located in
Oxange Cowaly and are subject to replenishment assessweuts and bagin
equity taxes established by the Orange County Water Diétrict;ﬂ'




A, 52640, A. 49706 - sjg/IR *

Results of Operastion - La Mirada ‘
Comparisons of the applicaut's and the staff’s estimated

year 1971 xesults of operation at the present and proposed: rates
are below: o

La Mirada District

Lstimated Year 19/1
applitant : Stars
‘Fresent : Prcposed :” Present : Proposed
Rates : Rates : Rates :  Rates-
(Dollars in Lnousands)

Operating Revenues $1,204.2  $1,429.4  $1,216.9 $1,456.1
Operating Expenses ‘ - .‘f o
Uger.,& Vaiat. Exp. 432.3 432.3 415.4 415.4
Admin. & Gen. Exp. 210.4 210.4 197.8 - 197.8
Deprec. & Amort. 132.8 132.8 128.4 128.4% -

Taxes, Except Income 144 .5 144.5 169.6 169.6
Income Taxes 28.6 153.3 54.6 180.0:

Total Expenses 948.6  1,073.3  965.3  1,091.2
Net Operating Revenues 255.6 356;1 - 251.1 '364;?f“
iverage Rate Base 3,915.2  5,515.4  3,763.9  3,763.9.
Rate of Return 6.53% 9.09% 6,572f: , 916?%?

' B D ¥R
" B0 80 4P
*e

Item

"

We have found that a rate of returz of not,to~exceed
7.2 percent is reasonable for applicant. Accordingly, we will
adjust ouwx figures to such rate of return. -




A. 52640, 4. 49706 -~ sig/IR *

Applicant's witness stated that its procedure for normal-
ization of water szles is in accordamce with the graphical approach‘
as outlined by the Commission in its Guide for Adjusting and :
Estimating Operating Revenue of Water Utxlitles, Standard Practxce
No. U-25. -

The four major types of comsumexrs are domestic, commercial,
industrial and public authority. Each‘type‘was nofmalizedfsep"*ﬂtely
for purposes of this study. -

ALl déka'pertatning to weather used by applzcant was
obtained from the climatological records of the U.S. Weather Buxeau.
For the La Mirada'District the weather station located at Santa 4na
Fire Station was used. This station is approximately lﬁwmilés :
southeast of the area. ‘

The staff employed basically the same mathemat*cal
procedure in the development of its estimate of domestic water
consumption. It used, however, weather data from two weather sta:xons.7
It used the rainfall datz from Whittier, six miles north, northwest
of the area, and the yearly temperature in Yorba Linda ten miles
east of the area. |

In additiom, the staff used what it terms 2 refinement in
the mathematical procedure, the use of temperature data from only
the drier part of the year. Such use is based on the assumption
that during the raimy Scason temperaturce has little or no effect on
domestic water comsumption. The staff claims such a refinemeat has
improved the correlation of normalized comsumption data in other
service azeas in southern aod centrzl Califormia, and it produces a
similar improvement in applicant’s La Mirada district. |




&. 32640, A. 49706 - sjg/IR *

The staff said that in arriving at its estimates for revenues
from commercial, industrial and public authority customers;'applicantl
used the method of multiple correlation amalysis (Bean Method) and
that applicent's work papers reveal a lack of correlation between
weather conditions and consumption which the staff found in its
Initial trials with this method. In the staff's opxnlon, such poor
correlation is am indication that the method is not applicable to
these cases. The staff, after trying and rejecting the method for
these customer categorles, trended the consumption for these claSses_
over the past six to ten years. ‘ :

For 1971, the revenue difference between applicant and the
staff is $12,700 at present rates. The staff states that a major
portion of this, or $11,500, occurs in revenues from public aﬁthority
customexs, aud the reasoms for this difference are the same as those
stated above.

The difference between the applicant's and the staff's
1971 estimated xevenue at proposed rates is $26,700. A laxge portion
of this difference is found in the revenues from two sources:
$11,700 in domestic T.everues, stemming from the considerztions
relating to domestic consumption stated above; and $1§,400 in public
authority revenues, resulting from the factors also mentioned above.

We recognize the fact that the estimates of revenues are
precisely that -- estimates, albeit very informed estimates, For
the purposes of this opinion, we f£find that for 1971, xeveaues at
present rates will be $1,210,600, and at the proposed rates wxll be
$1,442,700.




A. 52640, AL 497C6 - 5ig/IR *

Opexration and Maintenance Ixpenses

Tae differences in the operation and maiﬁzeﬂance expenses
and ocur adjusted and adopted expenses are as follows:

- : P 74 3/
Item : Applicant : Staff= sdopted~—
Source of Supply $240,812 $207,700 $205,600
Pumping Expense 77,369 75,200 75,200
Watexr Treatment 2, >200 2,200 2 200
Trans. & Dist. Expense 57 773 76,900 76 900
Customer Accounts sa,zzz 53 400‘ 53, 400*

Total 222,276 $415 400 $413,300

The staff estimate of source of supply expcunse diffexs”
from the applicant's due to the higher staff amouuts for estxmated
weter comsumption, the staff’s lower estimate of water losses, and
the staff bhaving included water purchased from Subu.ban Water
' Systems at the comntract price. Applicant priced water purchased
from Suburban at the cost of water from the Metropolitan Water
District. Other differeunces. are the staff's larger estimates of
purcihased water and higher Metropolitam Water District rates. Tae
lower adopted result is due to the Commission having adjusted the
Tevenues and hence the cost of water sold. We find the above
adopted souxce of supply expense is reasonable and should be nscd
for the purposes of this decision.

Thlu is adjusted to show filzered water instead of filtered andf'~7
softened water (see Exhibit 21-4).




L. S2064C, A. 49706 - sjig/IR *

Pumping, Expense S :

The staff estimate of pumping expense is 1owcr than the
applicant's for 1971. This is due to lower amountsof pump:.ng, and
the staff's use of the latest power rate. .

We find the staff's estimate of pumping expemse is reason-
able and should be used for the purposes of this decision.-‘

Water Treatment Expense

The applicant's estimate was accepted.
Transmission and Distribution Expense

The staff estimate of transmission and distribution expense
is higher due to the inmclusion of maintenance of meter expense which
the applicant had capitalized. Maintenance of meter expense was
ceternmined by allocating the total amount for the company between
the districts in the ratio of customers. Minor differemces occurred
between the staff and applicant for other expeunse items in this
group due to the staff's trending of recorded amoumts. -

We find the staff's estimate is corxect and’ should be used
fcr the purposes of this decision.

Customer Accounts Expense : '

The staff estimate for 1971 ic lower than tne appllcant s
dve in a large part to the applicant's recoxds which show‘a-qecreash“
from 1969.. In January 1970, applicant converted to bi-monthly
biliing and electromic data processing.

We £ind the staff's estimate is reasonzble amd it will ve
used for the puxposes of this decision. ‘

We adopt as reasouzble the sum of $413,300 for 1971 as
operation and meintenance expenses.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - sig/IR *

Administrative and General Expense

The applicant's and the staff's estimated 1971 expenses
are as follows: ‘

Applicant - Staff

fdministrative and General Expense

Salaries $110,772 $110, 600“‘ ‘
Cffice Supplies 9,635 9 800ﬁ*'=f ,
Property Insurance 3,162 - 3 »200-
Injuries and Damages 7 0863_ L 7 300%”“
Emplovee Benefits, Holidays 14 581) :
Franchise Requirements . - g 18, 389‘ ; 18 AOO
Regulatory Commission : S, e 7 400
Outside Sexrvices 16 211 13 600
Miscellaneous 10 075" 9 » 300
Maintenance of Plant 1 1.&.5‘) o 4 ooo)
Maintenance of Office 3 Loy - DY
Radio Expense 2203& L 'fg
o

Miscellameous ‘ -

Rents  $11,655 . § 7,500 .
Administrative Expense Transfrd. ] §!§:Z§§> o gZﬁj?35) ¥‘v
Total $ GBS s@;@# )
Total Administrative and General o
and Miscellaneous Expense ‘ $210,426 $197 800
The staff amounts for salaries are lower than the ﬂ*
applicent's due to, in part, the applicant imn*emenhing,a pollcy oL
four-factor allocation of executive sala:xes between Southwest Wazer
Coapany and Suburban Water Systems subsequent to the £i3 hng of the
subiect application. -

s

4




A, 52640, A. 45706 - sjg/IR *

The staff amounts for employee bemefits are lower due to
adjustment of pension contributions by the staff as hcretobofore
refexred to.

Regulatory expense was estimated in total by the staff
for all three districts, then allocated to the dxstricts by the
four~factor method.

The staff amounts for outside. serv1ces are less thar the
applicant®s due to the staff's exclusion of public relatxons :
consultation expense. j

The staff amounts for maintenance of plant are less than
the applicamt's by the amount of radio expense the appllcan: charged
to this account. Prior to 1970, all radio expenseiwas charged to-
Accoent No. 903, Clearing, Transportation. The staff has continved
it as a clearing account itea. - o

The staff estimated amounts for rents are lower than the
applicant's iIn consideration of a staff adjustment in Decision
No. 79912, Cated April &4, 1972, in Application No. 52505 £iled by
Suburban Watexr Systems. The adjustment pertains to a difference in
the book value of the general offices of Suburban, a part of which
are rented to Southwest Water Company.

Cther differences between the applicant and the staff
result from the staff's use of trended recorded informstion, and an
apparent difference between the staff and appiicant in results of
allocation to the threc districts by the four-factor method. .

We find the staff's estimates of aduiunistrative znd general
expenses are reasonable and they will be used herein.; For the
purposes of this decision, we find the sum of $197,800 ia?reasgnab;e.




A. 52840, A. 45706 - sjg/IR *

Depreciation Expense .

The applicant's total depreciation expeuse Eor 1971 was
$132,800. The staff's allowance was $128,400.

Applicant has applied depreciztion rates which result in a
composite rate of 2.16 percent. The staff reviewed the determination
of these rates and has found them reasonable for this report. The
difference of $4,400 is due principally to the staff adjustment for
piant held for future use znd deducted from rate base.

We find the depreciation expense for 1971 will be $128, 400‘,.
Taxes Other Than Income

The staff concedes that thke applicant's estimate is co*rect~‘
because the Los Angeles County Assessor has advised the Commissicn
that Sor the fiscal year 1972-1273 comtributed plant will not be
texed as it was in 1971-1972 and that the assessor will :eturn.to
past procedure iIn assessing utility property.
We £ind that spplicant's 1971 ad valorem taxes will be

$3144,500.
Income Taxes

Using the foregoing figures, we f£ind that the 1971 1ncome

taxes will be $64,400 at the preseat rates and $185 000 at the
proposed rates.
Rate Base

The following from Exhibit No. 10 is a compa_xson of the |
yeaxr 1971 rxate base as estimated by the Qopl cant and the staff:. -




A. 52640, A. 49706 -

Estimated Year 1971?

Item Applicant ‘ Staff

Utility Plant $6,916.4 ' $6,905. o
Deductions , 2,985.8 ‘ 3,093.4

Working Cash | "114.1% 97 0

Prior Rate Case @ @
Adjustments - : N
Staff Adjustments - (3523)”

Total Adjustments s s @&

Adjusted Rate Base $3,915.3% | $3, 763 9

(Red Tigure)

* Average of working cash at present and proposed Tates.

Utility Plant

The difference of $11,400 is due to the fact that the
applicant overcapitalized its meter repairs. In addition, the staf"
nad later imformatiom to work with. We find the staff's estimate is
reasonable and it will be used herecin.

Peductions

The steff had greater deductions for the reaoon.that it
used a method for computing refunds on advances adopted by applmcan;
after it prepared its repoxt (Exhibit No. 3). In additzon, as all
through this matter, the staff had later information availeble. We
find the staff's figure is reasonable and should be used. o




A. 52640, A. 48706 - s3g/JR *

Working Cash

The applicant used an average figuré based‘oh present énd
proposed rates. The staff figure appears reasonable. We f£ind it

should be used herein. :
Rate Base Adjustments : ' . r"”’(’

The staff’s estimate considered prior rate case revenue
increases effects in comparisom with the orxgrnal certificaze. We'
find the staff's adjustments are proper.

taff Deletion of Property

The staff In its estimate deleted from rate base certa_n
items of plant that in its opinion were not used and useful and
sbould be classed as plant held for future use. This xncludes the
Stage Road plant relative to which there was considersble tostxmony
at the hearing. At this well site there are two wells and only
get~away main capacity to handle the output of one well. The . -
company contended that ore well, which has a gas eungine driven puﬁp,
acts 25 a stand-by for the other well. The staff pointed out that
this gas engxne driven pump did not have automatic starting eauxp—
ment but 'equlred manual starting. The staff stated further that
was told that in the future the coﬁpany intended to install larger‘
mains and use the second well to supply a proposed nexghborxng |
industrial developument. - ‘

We £find that the average adjusted rate base 4=or 197"w1‘1
be $3,763,900.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

Adopted Results

The adopted results of operation at present aﬁd'proposéd'
rates for 1971 are as follows: o

. Present | ProQoSedf,.‘ )
Operating Revenue $1,210,600  $1,4642,700°

Operating Expenses . ' o Co el
Oper. & Maint. Exp. 413,300 413,300
Admin. & Gen. Exp. 197,800 - - 197,800
Deprxeciation 128,400 - 128,400

Taxes Other Than Income 144,500 - 144, SOO#;T"“”‘

Income Taxes 64,400;v“: 185,000;fo

Total Expenses § 948,400 $1 069,000 -

Net Operating Revenue 8 2627 zobg s 373 700_3_;.‘-" |
e Base - 53,763,900 3, 763, 9oof-_
kate of Return | 6 97% 9 9BA L

Allowing the maximum recommended rate of return of 7.3
percent and recognizing the aanual decline in'rate-of'return of
about 0.2 percent as indicated by the staff’s results, the increased.
retes authorized herein should produce an avcrage rate of return
of 7.3 pexcent for sbout the next 36 months. We do find reasonable
2 rate of return of 7.3 percent for the future which will produce
a reture on equity of approximately 12.5 percent.

Based on the above, applicant s entitled to an increase
in gross xevenues for the Lz Mirada District of $46,500, instead of
its requésted inerease of $232,100. We £ind thls increase reasonablie.
Irvestmeat Tex Credit and State Corporztion Franchise Tax Rate

Tae Iavestwent Tax Credit (IIC), as used herein, refers
to a reduction in current tax liability allowed by federal income

tax authorities, pursuant to tax laws, based upon a stated percentago
applied to the dollar amount of specified qual 1fy;ﬂg plant addi ioas.‘
A ITC was ictzeduced by the Revenue Act of 1962, susoendﬂd by t
Suspension Act of 1966, res orgd by the Restoratmon Act of 1967 a“d

w32 =




A, 52660, A. 49706 - JR *

‘4
“

repealed by the Tax Reform Act of 1969. A revised ITC, was recently
reinstated by the Revenue Act of 1971, with a credit of &4 percent
for utilities. We lhereby take official notice of the aforementioned
previous and recent tax laws, and the recent increase tot7.6«percent
for State Corporation Franchise Taxes.
Findings Relative to the La Mirada District

The Commission finds that:

1. Southwest Water Company (applicant) is a public utility
water corporation undex the jurisdiction of this Commissioa fu;nlsha‘
ing water to approximately 11,850 customers in its La erada
Distxict. ‘ ‘

2. Applicant proposes to Ilncrease its rates,for{genéral~
metered sexrvice. Its resulting gross revenues for 1971 at present
rates will be $1,210,000, and $1,442,700 at tke proposed rates;

3. Operating and maintenance expenses for the year 1971 will
be $413,300.

4. Administration and general expenses for he year 1971 will
be $197,800.

5. Depreciation expense for the year 1971 will be $12v,400
6. Taxes other than income will be $144,500 for the year

1971.
7. Income taxes for the year 1971 will be¢$64,400 at present
rates and $185,000 at the proposed rates.
8. Tae net revenue for the year 1971 at p*esent rates will be
$262,200 and $373,700 at proposed rates.
9. Applicant's adjusted rate base for the year ’9:1 will be
$3,763,900. N
~ 10. Based on the above findings, appl;cant s rate of return
for the adjusted year 1971 will be 6.97 percent at present rates
and 9.93 percent at proposed rates. | « ‘
1i. A rate of retura of 7.3 percent. is reasonable for aop1~
cant over the rext 36 moaths. It is estimated thet such % ate of"
retura will provide a return on common equ;ty of app:oxxmate;y ;2 S
percect. We find such rate of return is reasonab;e.

~33-




A. 52640, &. 49706 - sjg/IR *

12. Applicant'’s rate of return is d.»lmninb and wiil decline
at toe rate of about 0.2 percent per year.

13. The rate of returna applicant ig receiving in its La erada
District ot the present rates will be deficient over the next three
years and applicant is in need of finamcial xelicf. The rate of
returm whizh applicant requests is excessive. The iacreases in
rates and charges authorized herein.are.justified'and‘;re‘reasonable.7
The nresent rates aud charges imsofar as they differ from those
berein prescribed are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

14. Applicant should be prohibited from making any additional
investments of funds charged to Account 795, Employees.' Penszons
and Benefits, in securities of Sx sburban Water Systems, Sou*hweft
Water Company, Vallecito W-ter Company, Calztornih-chhxgan Land
and Water Coxmpamy, East Pasadena Water Cowpouy and any other
assoclated company. I£, at some future date, when fnvestments in
outside securities occupy & more substantial part of total invest-
zents and when lavestment prospecté in associated‘sécurities becore
more promising, then the Plan may seek permission from whe
Commission to meke specific purchases fn securities of Suburban;
Southwest, and other asnociated compamies.

1S. Applicant should place the Employer Accounts (fund“
provided by employers) with an independent trustee, e.g., an
insurance company or imvestment £irm engaged in the handlins of
investaeats f£o- pension funds, acd, the Peasion Committee shou’d
be prohxbxted from making specific investment decmszonu.




A .

A. 52640, A. 45706 - JR *

16. Applicant should be authorized to terminate accruals to
the La Mirada trust effective after Decembexr 31, 1971. Applicént‘
sbhould be ordered to refund and distribute to its customersﬁtbe
amount of $188,100 plus compound interxest at 6vpercent‘per.annum.
The interest is to be caleculated on monthly acerusls of $4,830
fxom the cffective date of the imcreased rates authorized by
Decision No. 74422 until December 31, 1971, with interest to the
date of refund. The amount of the refunds and . distrxbution is to
be reduced by the reasonable expenses of making the refunds as
approved by this Commission.

17. In cowmpliance with Rule 23. 1 of this Commission s Rules_
o< Practice and Procedure promulgated prrsuant to the Economic
Stabilization Act of 1970, we find and determine that:

a. The rate increases are cost-justified.

b. The rate increases do not reflect future inflationary
expectations. They are based upon 1571 test yeax
opera:ions; and all anticipated decreases ox in~- -
creases in costs, as well as adjustments to eliminate
the effects of abnormal or unrepreseantative con=
gitxons, are reflected in the adopted test year's

cta.

The rate increases are the minimum required to
assure continued, adequate, and safe service.
Without the authorized rate increases maintepance
programs could be curtailed and as a result service
could deteriorate.

The rate increases do not reflect labor costs in
excess of those allowed by Price Commission

The rate Increases take into aecount expehted 2nd
obtainable productivity gaine including gains to
be realized from the revised rate structures.

The rate increases will achieve the minimum rate
of return needed to attract capital at reasoaadble
costs and not impair the credit of Southwest Water
Company. The rate of return does not refleet
expectations of future inflatiorn.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

We conclude toat:

1. The applicant should be granted autbority to. increase
the rates in Etiwanda and La Mirada Districts to the_extenc
specified in the order herein subject to tbe’te:ms:and'conditions
specified in the order herein and in all other respects deniéd'

2. The La Mirada trust should be terminated and refunded
with interest. :

The authority to file the increased rates for the La
Mirada District will be granted by supplemental\order berein after
applicant has filed with the Commission an acceptable plan and
schedule for refunding and distributing to its La Mirada customers
the La Mirada trust in accordance witih Finding No. 16.

IT IS ORDERED that: N

1. After the effective date of this order, Southwest Water
Company is authorized to file the revised schedule of general
metered service rates attached to this order as Appendix A in its
Etiwanda District, and concurrently to cancel its present schedules
for such sexvice. Such filing shall comply with Genmeral Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised tariff sheets
shall be foux days after the date of filing. The new and revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
‘effective date thereof. :

2. Applicant shall not make any additional investments of
funds charged to Account 795, Employees' Pensions and Benefits, in
securities of Suburban Water Systems, Southwest Water Company, East
Pasadena Water Company and any other associated company; if, at
some future date, when Investments in outside securities occupy
a more substantial part of total investments and when investment 3
prospects in associated securities become more promising, then the T
Plen may seek permission from the Commission tormake-specifié
purchases in securities of Suburban, Southwest and: ocher associaced
companies.

-36-.




A. 52640, A. 49706 - JR *

3. Applicant shall place the Employer Accounts (funds
provided by employers) with an independent trustee, e.g., an
ingurance company or investment £irm engaged in the handling of
investments for pension funds, and the Pension Committee shall be
prohibited from making specific investment decisions.

4. Applicant is authorized to texminate the La Mirada trust
after December 31, 1971. Applicant is oxdered to refund and dis-
tribute to La Mirada District customers the amounts specified in '
La Mirada Finding No. 16. Applicant 1s ordered to file within sixty
days after the effective date of this order & plan and schedule for
the refunds. After receipt of such acceptable plan and schedule
the Commission will by supplemental order herein authori.ze the @
filing of the increased rates for the La Mirada Dis:rict: attached
to this order as Appendix B.

The effective date of this order shall be t:wem:y days
after the date hereof.

Dated at = San Francisco R California; this /,g_‘/“
day of _SEPTFNBER » 1972, ' o

Comissionor Je P. Vukn..in. Jr;f.f 'bein'g.‘
nocossarily obsent, did ‘not. particfpatb s
1o the disposition of this prodéedxng.s*” .




Schedule No. EG=1
Etiwanc‘ia =~ Guasti Tar{ff Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The territory adjacent to the east boundary of Ontario, san
Bernardine County. st

‘ Per Meter
RATES : ‘ Per Month "
Service Charge: | B

For 5/8 X 3/L=3nch Mmeter «uueeeeenveoeenannnn.
For 3/i~inch meter ........ cereccen

For l-inch meter .oooiieniiiiiiiina
For 1-1/2~5nch meLOr wuueerrrnnvireensn.s.
For 2-1nch MELET vevrevernrcennnninnne
For 3=inch meter cetesmectictcionnnnne
For Leineh Meter covvevinivennneoonean
For é~inch meter cersersesrarieiasens
For S~inch meter ..cvevirrnorerenonnns

“

(DO\?P‘ .
888

3888%

.

SERBE,
8

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivered, per 100 Zu. ft. . =~

The service charge is applicable to all
metered service. It is a readiness-to-
Serve charge to which is added the charge, -
computed at the Quantity Rates, for water
used during the month. ‘ ' :




A. 52840, A.

L9706 ~ JR

APPENDIX B

Schedule No. IM-1
La Mirada Tariff Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY

The commumities of La Mirada, Norwalk, CerritoS, Buena Park, -
and vicinity. Los Angeles and Orange Counties. -

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month :

Service Charge:

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter """"""“,""""‘" '3_3‘.15"-( :

3/L-5nch MELED vevnverrnrrinenrees  3.30

l-inch meter . revverne L3O

1-l/R=5NCH MOLEr verrererenranennnns g.80
2-inch meter . 11.00
3=Inek MOLer .eieereensscecnsanes 1600
L-inch meter eressrarencnnes 22,00
bainch meLer .veevrnecennnionees 33,000
E~inch meter ..veervenrnsennens. 5500

Quantity Rates:

For 21l water delivered, per 100 cu. . 0.8

The service charge is applicable to all metered
sexvice. It is & readiness-to-serve charge to
which i3 sdded the charge, compubed at the
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.




